Agreement, no waiver or modification thereof shall be valid unless in writing, signed by the parties and only to the extent therein set
forth.

28.  GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

  This Agreement is governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England. The parties hereto submit to the exclusive
jurisdiction of the English Courts.

-17-

SCHEDULE 1

Performance Bonus Calculation

Employee shall be entitled to receive a Performance Bonus based on year over year EBITDA growth of two entities 1) England Market
Business Unit (MBU) 2) UK/International Theatrical, Sports, Donington Division, collectively known as the (“Entities”). Your Target
Bonus amounts for each entity are as follows:

1) England Market Business Unit (MBU) - £42,000

2) CCE UK/International Theatrical, Sports, Donington - - £98,000

1. If the Entities had positive growth in the year prior to that for which the bonus is being calculated, then the Performance Bonus will be
calculated as follows:

If EBITDA for the Entities for such calendar year exceeds EBITDA (pro forma calculation) (“EBITDA Growth Rate”) for the immediately
preceding calendar year then the Performance Bonus is equal to the Target Bonus multiplied by the Percent of Bonus Opportunity - as
outlined in the table below.

   (a)

   70%  30%  100%
  EBITDA  % of  Individual   Group

Normalized  Growth  Bonus  Bonus   Bonus  Bonus
Bonus  Rate  Opportunity  Target  Bonus 1  Target  2  Total

   1%   2.5%   1.75%   2,450   0.75%   1,050   3,500
   2%   5.0%   3.50%   4,900   1.50%   2,100   7,000
 Target   3%   7.5%   5.25%   7,350   2.25%   3,150   10,500
 Bonus   4%   10.0%   7.00%   9,800   3.00%   4,200   14,000
 140,000   5%   12.5%   8.75%   12,250   3.75%   5,250   17,500

 in pounds sterling   6%   20.0%   14.00%   19,600   6.00%   8,400   28,000
   7%   27.5%   19.25%   26,950   8.25%   11,550   38,500
   8%   35.0%   24.50%   34,300   10.50%   14,700   49,000
   9%   42.5%   29.75%   41,650   12.75%   17,850   59,500
   10%   50.0%   35.00%   49,000   15.00%   21,000   70,000
   11%   60.0%   42.00%   58,800   18.00%   25,200   84,000
   12%   70.0%   49.00%   68,600   21.00%   29,400   98,000
   13%   80.0%   56.00%   78,400   24.00%   33,600   112,000
   14%   90.0%   63.00%   88,200   27.00%   37,800   126,000

 Target   15%
 Growth   15%   100.0%   70.00%   98,000   30.00%   42,000   140,000
   16%   110.0%   77.00%   107,800   33.00%   46,200   154,000
   17%   120.0%   84.00%   117,600   36.00%   50,400   168,000
   18%   130.0%   91.00%   127,400   39.00%   54,600   182,000
   19%   140.0%   98.00%   137,200   42.00%   58,800   196,000
   20%   150.0%   105.00%   147,000   45.00%   63,000   210,000
   21%   160.0%   112.00%   156,800   48.00%   67,200   224,000
   22%   170.0%   119.00%   166,600   51.00%   71,400   238,000
   23%   180.0%   126.00%   176,400   54.00%   75,600   252,000
   24%   190.0%   133.00%   186,200   57.00%   79,800   266,000
   25%   200.0%   140.00%   198,000   60.00%   84,000   280,000

2. If negative growth in the year prior to that for which the bonus is being calculated, then the Performance Bonus will be calculated as
follows:

   (a) If EBITDA for the Entities for such calendar year exceeds EBITDA (pro forma calculation) (“EBITDA Growth Rate”) for the
immediately preceding calendar year then the

- -18-

Performance Bonus is equal to the Target Bonus multiplied by the Percent of Bonus Opportunity — as outlined in the table below.

   70%  30%  100%
Prior Year-  EBITDA   Individual   Group

Negative Growth  Growth  % of Bonus  Bonus   Bonus
Rate  Rate  Opportunity  Target  Bonus 1  Target  Bonus 2  Total

   1%   0.0%   0.00%   0   0.00%   0   0
   2%   0.0%   0.00%   0   0.00%   0   0
 Target   3%   0.0%   0.00%   0   0.00%   0   0
 Bonus   4%   0.0%   0.00%   0   0.00%   0   0
 140,000   5%   2.5%   1.75%   2,450   0.75%   1,050   3,500

 in pounds sterling   6%   5.0%   3.50%   4,900   1.50%   2,100   7,000
   7%   7.5%   5.25%   7,350   2.25%   3,150   10,500
   8%   10.0%   7.00%   9,800   3.00%   4,200   14,000
   9%   12.5%   8.75%   12,250   3.75%   5,250   17,500
   10%   15.0%   10.50%   14,700   4.50%   6,300   21,000
   11%   20.0%   14.00%   19,600   6.00%   8,400   28,000
   12%   25.0%   17.50%   24,500   7.50%   10,500   35,000
   13%   30.0%   21.00%   29,400   9.00%   12,600   42,000
   14%   40.0%   28.00%   39,200   12.00%   16,800   56,000
   15%   50.0%   35.00%   49,000   15.00%   21,000   70,000
   16%   60.0%   42.00%   58,800   18.00%   25,200   84,000
   17%   70.0%   49.00%   68,600   21.00%   29,400   98,000
   18%   80.0%   56.00%   78,400   24.00%   33,600   112,000
   19%   90.0%   63.00%   88,200   27.00%   37,800   126,000

 Target 20%
 Growth   20%   100.0%   70.00%   98,000   30.00%   42,000   140,000
   21%   110.0%   77.00%   107,800   33.00%   46,200   154,000
   22%   120.0%   84.00%   117,600   36.00%   50,400   168,000
   23%   130.0%   91.00%   127,400   39.00%   54,600   182,000
   24%   140.0%   98.00%   137,200   42.00%   58,800   196,000
   25%   150.0%   105.00%   147,000   45.00%   63,000   210,000

The Performance Bonus for any calendar year is calculated through the last day of the calendar year and generally will be payable to
Employee within 90 days after the end of such calendar year or, if later, as soon as reasonably practicable after such time as the Company
has completed its internal accounting and audit processes for purposes of determining the relevant EBITDA identified above (the “Bonus
Pay Date”). Following the end of such calendar year, Employee shall provide such information and assistance as appropriate and necessary
for purposes of completing such determination. If Employee is employed pursuant to this Agreement for only a portion of a calendar year,

[…]

Address: 39 Heathfield Road, Kaston Village BR26B6

EXECUTED as a DEED
by

 )

DAVID IAN LANE   )
in the presence of:   )  /s/ DAVID IAN LANE

Witness: A S FAIRHALL

Address: 5 Ospringe Street, Faversham, Kent ME138TJ

Occupation: PA

-31-

Appendix A

Performance Bonus Calculation

Employee shall be entitled to receive a Performance Bonus based on year over year EBITDA growth of two entities 1) England Market
Business Unit (MBU) 2) UK/International Theatrical, Sports, Donington Division, collectively known as the (“Entities”). Your Target
Bonus amounts for each entity are as follows:

1) England Market Business Unit (MBU)-£42,000
2) CCE UK/International Theatrical, Sports, Donington-£98,000

1.   If the Entities had positive growth in the year prior to that for which the bonus is being calculated, then the Performance Bonus will be
calculated as follows:

If EBITDA for the Entities for such calendar year exceeds EBITDA (pro forma calculation) (“EBITDA Growth Rate”) for the immediately
preceding calendar year then the Performance Bonus is equal to the Target Bonus multiplied by the Percent of Bonus Opportunity — as
outlined in the table below.

   (a)

   70%  30%  100%

  EBITDA   Individual   Group
  Growth  % of Bonus  Bonus   Bonus
Normalized  Rate  Opportunity  Target  Bonus 1  Target  Bonus 2  Total
Bonus
   1%  2.5%   1.75%   2,450   0.75%   1,050   3,500
   2%  5.0%   3.50%   4,900   1.50%   2,100   7,000
Target   3%  7.5%   5.25%   7,350   2.25%   3,150   10,500
Bonus   4%  10.0%   7.00%   9,800   3.00%   4,200   14,000
140,000   5%  12.5%   8.75%   12,250   3.75%   5,250   17,500
in pounds sterling   6%  20.0%   14.00%   19,600   6.00%   8,400   28,000
   7%  27.5%   19.25%   26,950   8.25%   11,550   38,500
   8%  35.0%   24.50%   34,300   10.50%   14,700   49,000
   9%  42.5%   29.75%   41,650   12.75%   17,850   59,500
   10%  50.0%   35.00%   49,000   15.00%   21,000   70,000
   11%  60.0%   42.00%   58,800   18.00%   25,200   84,000
   12%  70.0%   49.00%   68,600   21.00%   29,400   98,000
   13%  80.0%   56.00%   78,400   24.00%   33,600   112,000
   14%  90.0%   63.00%   88,200   27.00%   37,800   126,000

Target 15% Growth   15%  100.0%   70.00%   98,000   30.00%   42,000   140,000
   16%  110.0%   77.00%   107,800   33.00%   46,200   154,000
   17%  120.0%   84.00%   117,600   36.00%   50,400   168,000
   18%  130.0%   91.00%   127,400   39.00%   54,600   182,000
   19%  140.0%   98.00%   137,200   42.00%   58,800   196,000
   20%  150.0%   105.00%   147,000   45.00%   63,000   210,000
   21%  160.0%   112.00%   156,800   48.00%   67,200   224,000
   22%  170.0%   119.00%   166,600   51.00%   71,400   238,000
   23%  180.0%   126.00%   176,400   54.00%   75,600   252,000
   24%  190.0%   133.00%   186,200   57.00%   79,800   266,000
   25%  200.0%   140.00%   196,000   60.00%   84,000   280,000

2.   If negative growth in the year prior to that for which the bonus is being calculated, then the Performance Bonus will be calculated as
follows:

-32-

(a) If EBITDA for the Entities for such calendar year exceeds EBITDA (pro forma calculation) (“EBITDA Growth Rate”) for the
immediately preceding calendar year then the Performance Bonus is equal to the Target Bonus multiplied by the Percent of Bonus
Opportunity — as outlined in the table below.

   70%  30%  100%

Prior Year-  EBITDA   Individual   Group
Negative Growth  Growth  % of Bonus  Bonus   Bonus

Rate  Rate  Opportunity  Target  Bonus  Target  Bonus 2  Total

   1%   0.0%   0.00%   0   0.00%   0   0
   2%   0.0%   0.00%   0   0.00%   0   0
 Target   3%   0.0%   0.00%   0   0.00%   0   0
 Bonus   4%   0.0%   0.00%   0   0.00%   0   0
 140,000   5%   2.5%   1.75%   2,450   0.75%   1,050   3,500

 in pounds sterling   6%   5.0%   3.50%   4,900   1.50%   2,100   7,000
   7%   7.5%   5.25%   7,350   2.25%   3,150   10,500
   8%   10.0%   7.00%   9,800   3.00%   4,200   14,000
   9%   12.5%   8.75%   12,250   3.75%   5,250   17,500
   10%   15.0%   10.50%   14,700   4.50%   6,300   21,000
   11%   20.0%   14.00%   19,600   6.00%   8,400   28,000
   12%   25.0%   17.50%   24,500   7.50%   10,500   35,000
   13%   30.0%   21.00%   29,400   9.00%   12,600   42,000
   14%   40.0%   28.00%   39,200   12.00%   16,800   56,000
   15%   50.0%   35.00%   49,000   15.00%   21,000   70,000
   16%   60.0%   42.00%   58,800   18.00%   25,200   84,000
   17%   70.0%   49.00%   68,600   21.00%   29,400   98,000
   18%   80.0%   56.00%   78,400   24.00%   33,600   112,000
   19%   90.0%   63.00%   88,200   27.00%   37,800   126,000

 Target 20%
 Growth   20%   100.0%   70.00%   98,000   30.00%   42,000   140,000
   107,80
   21%   110.0%   77.00%   33.00%   46,200   154,000
   117,60
   22%   120.0%   84.00%   36.00%   50,400   168,000
   127,40
   23%   130.0%   91.00%   39.00%   54,600   182,000
   137,20
   24%   140.0%   98.00%   42.00%   58,800   196,000
   147,00
   25%   150.0%   105.00%   45.00%   63,000   210,000

The Performance Bonus for any calendar year is calculated through the last day of the calendar year and generally will be payable to

[…]

DAVID IAN LANE   )
in the presence of:   )  /s/ DAVID IAN LANE

Witness: A S FAIRHALL

Address: 5 Ospringe Street, Faversham, Kent ME138TJ

Occupation: PA

-35-

APPENDIX 1

Performance Bonus Calculation

Employee shall be entitled to receive a Performance Bonus based on year over year EBITDA growth of two entities 1) England Market
Business Unit (MBU) 2) UK/International Theatrical, Sports, Donington Division, collectively known as the (“Entities”). Your Target
Bonus amounts for each entity are as follows:

1)  England Market Business Unit (MBU) — £42,000

2)  CCE UK/International Theatrical, Sports, Donington — £98,000

1. If the Entities had positive growth in the year prior to that for which the bonus is being calculated, then the Performance Bonus will be
calculated as follows:

If EBITDA for the Entities for such calendar year exceeds EBITDA (proforma calculation) (“EBITDA Growth Rate”) for the immediately
preceding calendar year then the Performance Bonus is equal to the Target Bonus multiplied by the Percent of Bonus Opportunity — as
outlined in the table below.

  EBITDA  % of Bonus
  Growth Rate  Opportunity  Bonus 1  Bonus 2  Total

   1%   2.5%   1,050   2,450   3,500
   2%   5.0%   2,100   4,900   7,000
 Target   3%   7.5%   3,150   7,350   10,500
 Bonus   4%   10.0%   4,200   9,800   14,000
£ 140,000   5%   12.5%   5,250   12,250   17,500
   6%   20.0%   8,400   19,600   28,000
   7%   27.5%   11,550   26,950   38,500
   8%   35.0%   14,700   34,300   49,000
   9%   42.5%   17,850   41,650   59,500
   10%   50.0%   21,000   49,000   70,000
   11%   60.0%   25,200   58,800   84,000
   12%   70.0%   29,400   68,600   98,000
   13%   80.0%   33,600   78,400   112,000
   14%   90.0%   37,800   88,200   126,000
 Target   15%   100.0%   42,000   98,000   140,000
   16%   110.0%   46,200   107,800   154,000
   17%   120.0%   50,400   117,600   168,000
   18%   130.0%   54,600   127,400   182,000
   19%   140.0%   58,800   137,200   196,000
   20%   150.0%   63,000   147,000   210,000
   21%   160.0%   67,200   156,800   224,000
   22%   170.0%   71,400   166,600   238,000
   23%   180.0%   75,600   176,400   252,000
   24%   190.0%   79,800   186,200   266,000
   25%   200.0%   84,000   196,000   280,000

-36-

2.  If negative growth in the year prior to that for which the bonus is being calculated, then the Performance Bonus will be calculated as
follows:

(a)  If EBITDA for the Entities for such calendar year exceeds EBITDA (pro forma calculation)(“EBITDA Growth Rate”) for the
immediately preceding calendar year then the Performance Bonus is equal to the Target Bonus multiplied by the Percent of
Bonus Opportunity — as outlined in the table below.

   30%   70%   100%
   CCE UK/Int’l
   Theatrical, Sports,
   England MBU   Donington
  EBITDA   % of Bonus   Bonus   Bonus
  Growth Rate  Opportunity  Target   Bonus 1   Target   Bonus 2   Total
   1%  0.0%  0.00%  0   0.00%  0   0
   2%  0.0%  0.00%  0   0.00%  0   0
Target   3%  0.0%  0.00%  0   0.00%  0   0
Bonus   4%  0.0%  0.00%  0   0.00%  0   0
£140,000   5%  2.5%  0.75%  1,050   1.75%  2,450   3,500
   6%  5.0%  1.50%  2,100   3.50%  4,900   7,000
   7%  7.5%  2.25%  3,150   5.25%  7,350   10,500
   8%  10.0%  3.00%  4,200   7.00%  9,800   14,000
   9%  12.5%  3.75%  5,250   8.75%  12,250   17,500
   10%  15.0%  4.50%  6,300   10.50%  14,700   21,000
   11%  20.0%  6.00%  8,400   14.00%  19,600   28,000
   12%  25.0%  7.50%  10,500   17.50%  24,500   35,000
   13%  30.0%  9.00%  12,600   21.00%  29,400   42,000
   14%  40.0%  12.00%  16,800   28.00%  39,200   56,000
   15%  50.0%  15.00%  21,000   35.00%  49,000   70,000
   16%  60.0%  18.00%  25,200   42.00%  58,800   84,000
   17%  70.0%  21.00%  29,400   49.00%  68,600   98,000
   18%  80.0%  24.00%  33,600   56.00%  78,400   112,000
   19%  90.0%  27.00%  37,800   63.00%  88,200   126,000
Target   20%  100.0%  30.00%  42,000   70.00%  98,000   140,000
   21%  110.0%  33.00%  46,200   77.00%  107,800   154,000
   22%  120.0%  36.00%  50,400   84.00%  117,600   168,000
   23%  130.0%  39.00%  54,600   91.00%  127,400   182,000
   24%  140.0%  42.00%  58,800   98.00%  137,200   196,000
   25%  150.0%  45.00%  63,000   105.00%  147,000   210,000

The Performance Bonus for any calendar year is calculated through the last day of the calendar year and generally will be payable to
Employee within 90 days after the end of such calendar year or, if later, as soon as reasonably practicable after such time as the Company
has completed its internal accounting and audit processes for purposes of determining the relevant EBITDA identified above (the “Bonus
Pay Date”). Following the end of such calendar year, Employee shall provide such information and assistance as appropriate and
necessary for purposes of completing such determination. If Employee is employed pursuant to this Agreement for only a portion of a

[…]

additional modifications may be necessary and appropriate. Any such proforma adjustments will be based on the actual income of the
business prior to its acquisition or disposition. The computation of the prior year increase in EBITDA must include payment of employee
bonuses.

-38-

APPENDIX 2

Performance Bonus Calculation

Employee shall be entitled to receive a Performance Bonus based on year over year EBITDA growth of two entities 1) North American
Theatrical 2) UK/International Theatrical, Sports, Donington Division, collectively known as the (“Entities”). Your Target Bonus amounts
for each entity are as follows:

1)   North American theatrical — £87,500
2)   CCE UK/International Theatrical, Sports, Donington — £87,500

1. If the Entities had positive growth in the year prior to that for which the bonus is being calculated, then the Performance Bonus will be
calculated as follows:

If EBITDA for the Entities for such calendar year exceeds EBITDA (pro forma calculation) (“EBITDA Growth Rate”) for the immediately
preceding calendar year then the Performance Bonus is equal to the Target Bonus multiplied by the Percent of Bonus Opportunity — as
outlined in the table below.

   50%  50%
   CCE UK/Int’l
   Theatrical,
   North American  Sports,
   Theatrical  Donington  100%
  EBITDA  % of Bonus
  Growth Rate  Opportunity  Bonus 1  Bonus 2  Total

   1%   2.5%   2,188   2,188   4,375
   2%   5.0%   4,375   4,375   8,750

Target   3%   7.5%   6,563   6,563   13,125
Bonus   4%   10.0%   8,750   8,750   17,500

£175,000   5%   12.5%   10,938   10,938   21,875
   6%   20.0%   17,500   17,500   35,000
   7%   27.5%   24,063   24,063   48,125
   8%   35.0%   30,625   30,625   61,250
   9%   42.5%   37,188   37,188   74,375
   10%   50.0%   43,750   43,750   87,500
   11%   60.0%   52,500   52,500   105,000
   12%   70.0%   61,250   61,250   122,500
   13%   80.0%   70,000   70,000   140,000
   14%   90.0%   78,750   78,750   157,500

Target   15%   100.0%   87,500   87,500   175,000
   16%   110.0%   96,250   96,250   192,500
   17%   120.0%   105,000   105,000   210,000
   18%   130.0%   113,750   113,750   227,500
   19%   140.0%   122,500   122,500   245,000
   20%   150.0%   131,250   131,250   262,500
   21%   160.0%   140,000   140,000   280,000
   22%   170.0%   148,750   148,750   297,500
   23%   180.0%   157,500   157,500   315,000
   24%   190.0%   166,250   166,250   332,500
   25%   200.0%   175,000   175,000   350,000

-39-

2.   If negative growth in the year prior to that for which the bonus is being calculated, then the Performance Bonus will be calculated as
follows:

   (a) If EBITDA for the Entities for such calendar year exceeds EBITDA (pro forma calculation)(“EBITDA Growth Rate”) for the
immediately preceding calendar year then the Performance Bonus is equal to the Target Bonus multiplied by the Percent of Bonus
Opportunity — as outlined in the table below.

Target
Bonus
£175,000

   50%  50%  100%
   CCE UK/Int’l
   Theatrical,
   North American  Sports,
   Theatrical  Donington

EBITDA  % of Bonus  Bonus   Bonus  Bonus

Growth Rate  Opportunity  Target  Bonus 1  Target  2  Total

 1%   0.0%   0.00%   0   0.00%   0   0
 2%   0.0%   0.00%   0   0.00%   0   0
 3%   0.0%   0.00%   0   0.00%   0   0
 4%   0.0%   0.00%   0   0.00%   0   0
 5%   2.5%   1.25%   2,188   1.25%   2,188   4,375
 6%   5.0%   2.50%   4,375   2.50%   4,375   8,750
 7%   7.5%   3.75%   6,563   3.75%   6,563   13,125
 8%   10.0%   5.00%   8,750   5.00%   8,750   17,500
 9%   12.5%   6.25%   10,938   6.25%   10,938   21,875
 10%   15.0%   7.50%   13,125   7.50%   13,125   26,250
 11%   20.0%   10.00%   17,500   10.00%   17,500   35,000
 12%   25.0%   12.50%   21,875   12.50%   21,875   43,750
 13%   30.0%   15.00%   26,250   15.00%   26,250   52,500
 14%   40.0%   20.00%   35,000   20.00%   35,000   70,000
 15%   50.0%   25.00%   43,750   25.00%   43,750   87,500
 16%   60.0%   30.00%   52,500   30.00%   52,500   105,000
 17%   70.0%   35.00%   61,250   35.00%   61,250   122,500
 18%   80.0%   40.00%   70,000   40.00%   70,000   140,000
 19%   90.0%   45.00%   78,750   45.00%   78,750   157,500

Target 20%   100.0%   50.00%   87,500   50.00%   87,500   175,000
 21%   110.0%   55.00%   96,250   55.00%   96,250   192,500
 22%   120.0%   60.00%   105,000   60.00%   105,000   210,000
 23%   130.0%   65.00%   113,750   65.00%   113,750   227,500
 24%   140.0%   70.00%   122,500   70.00%   122,500   245,000
 25%   150.0%   75.00%   131,250   75.00%   131,250   262,500

The Performance Bonus for any calendar year is calculated through the last day of the calendar year and generally will be payable to
Employee within 90 days after the end of such calendar year or, if later, as soon as reasonably practicable after such time as the Company
has completed its internal accounting and audit processes for purposes of determining the relevant EBITDA identified above (the “Bonus
Pay Date”). Following the end of such calendar year, Employee shall provide such information and assistance as appropriate and necessary
for purposes of completing such determination. If Employee is employed pursuant to this Agreement for only a portion of a calendar year,

[…]

costs required to operate as a separate publicly-traded company. Clear Channel Communications allocated to us $8.5 million in 2002,
$9.2 million in 2003 and $9.8 million in 2004 of expenses incurred by it for providing us accounting, treasury, tax, legal, public affairs,
executive oversight, human resources and other services. Through September 30, 2005, Clear Channel Communications allocated to us
$6.9 million of expenses. By the end of 2005, we expect to have assumed responsibility for substantially all of these services and their
related expenses. We currently believe the estimate for the costs of these services could be approximately $11.0 million to $13.0 million in
2006, our first full year as a separate publicly-traded company. However, the actual total costs of these services associated with our
transition to, and operating as, a separate publicly-traded company could be significantly greater than our estimates.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

  Year Ended December 31, 2004  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005
  Historical  Adjustments  Pro Forma  Historical  Adjustments  Pro Forma
(In thousands, except per share amounts)
   (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)
Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues  $ 2,806,128  $ —  $ 2,806,128  $ 2,184,588  $ —  $ 2,184,588
Operating Expenses:
 Divisional operating expenses   2,645,293   —   2,645,293   2,050,631   —   2,050,631
 Depreciation and amortization   64,095   —   64,095   46,392   —   46,392

 Loss (gain) on sale of operating
assets   6,371   —   6,371   (426)   —   (426)

 Corporate expenses   31,386   —   31,386   38,391   —   38,391
Operating income   58,983   —   58,983   49,600   —   49,600
Interest expense   3,119   28,080(b)   31,199   2,671   21,060(b)   23,731
Intercompany interest expense   42,355   (42,355)(c)   —   35,719   (35,719)(c)   —
Equity in earnings of nonconsolidated

affiliates   2,906   —   2,906   157   —   157
Other income (expense) — net   (1,690)   —   (1,690)   (4,157)   —   (4,157)
Income before income taxes   14,725   14,275   29,000   7,210   14,659   21,869
Income tax benefit (expense):
 Current   55,946   (5,710)(d)  50,236   11,975   (5,864)(d)  6,111
 Deferred   (54,411)   —   (54,411)   (14,859)   —   (14,859)
Net income  $ 16,260  $ 8,565  $ 24,825  $ 4,326  $ 8,795  $ 13,121
Basic and diluted pro forma net income

per common share(a)  $ 0.24   $ 0.37  $ 0.06   $ 0.19

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income
(a) Basic and diluted net income per share is calculated by dividing net income available to common stockholders by 67,565,491 shares

(based upon the number of outstanding shares of Clear Channel Communications’ common stock at November 4, 2005).

(b) Includes estimated interest expense of $2.6 million and $2.6 million related to dividends associated with the Series A and Series B
Preferred Stock, respectively. Also includes estimated annual interest

[…]

completion of the distribution, at an estimated annual interest rate of 7.04%, which is based upon the current 12-month LIBOR plus
2.25. Several factors could change the annual interest rate, including but not limited to a change in our credit rating or a change in the
reference rates used under the credit facilities. A 25 basis point change to the annual interest rate would change our annual interest
expense by $0.8 million. We may incur additional interest expense if we draw down under the $250.0 million revolving credit that we
expect to enter into prior to or concurrently with the completion of the distribution.

(c) Represents the elimination of intercompany interest expense incurred pursuant to intercompany indebtedness between Clear Channel
Communications and us.

(d) Represents estimated tax (expense) benefit related to the estimated interest expense adjustments discussed in notes (b) and (c) above
at our combined statutory tax rate of 40% for the year ended December 31, 2004 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2005.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

  As of September 30, 2005
  Historical  Adjustments  Pro Forma
(In thousands)
  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)

Assets
Current Assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 273,474  $ 125,000(a)  $ 398,474
 Accounts receivable, net   241,936   —   241,936
 Prepaid expenses   218,293   —   218,293
 Other current assets   48,617   —   48,617
  Total Current Assets   782,320   125,000   907,320
Property, plant & equipment, net   815,270   —   815,270
Intangible Assets:
 Definite-lived intangibles, net   12,787   —   12,787
 Goodwill   143,170   —   143,170
Other Assets:
 Notes receivable   6,436   —   6,436
 Investments in, and advances to, nonconsolidated affiliates   25,281   —   25,281
 Deferred tax asset   87,069   —   87,069
 Other assets   19,900   2,500(b)   22,400
  Total Assets  $ 1,892,233  $ 127,500  $ 2,019,733

52

Table of Contents

  As of September 30, 2005

(In thousands)  Historical  Adjustments  Pro Forma

  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)

Liabilities and Owner’s Equity
Current Liabilities:
 Accounts payable  $ 67,125  $ —  $ 67,125
 Deferred income   240,753   —   240,753
 Accrued expenses   469,354   —   469,354
 Current portion of long-term debt   22,546   3,250(c)   25,796
  Total Current Liabilities   799,778   3,250   803,028
Long-term debt   20,038   321,750(c)   341,788
Debt with Clear Channel Communications   725,495   (725,495)(d)   —
Other long-term liabilities   84,399   —   84,399
 Holdco #2 Series A and Series B Preferred Stock   —   40,000(e)   40,000
Minority interest   28,507   —   28,507
Owner’s Equity:
 Common Stock   —   676(f)   676
 Additional paid-in capital   —   4,896,622(g)   4,896,622
 Owner’s net investment   4,409,303   (4,409,303)(h)   —
 Retained deficit   (4,183,529)   —   (4,183,529)
 Accumulated other comprehensive income   8,242   —   8,242
  Total Owner’s Equity   234,016   487,995   722,011
  Total Liabilities and Owner’s Equity  $ 1,892,233  $ 127,500  $ 2,019,733

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2005
(a) Represents $125.0 million of the net proceeds from borrowings under the term loan portion of our senior secured credit facility that

will be retained as cash to be used for general corporate purposes, including working capital, potential acquisitions and stock
repurchases.

(b) We expect to record approximately $2.5 million in debt issuance costs in connection with the incurrence of the debt described in
note (c) below.

(c) Prior to or concurrently with the completion of the distribution, we intend to incur $325.0 million in long-term indebtedness, of which